

No. 2018-2014

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

CALLAN CAMPBELL, JAMES H. CHADWICK, JUDITH STRODE  
CHADWICK, KEVIN C. CHADWICK, individually and through his  
court-appointed administrators, James H. Chadwick and Judith Strode  
Chadwick, KEVIN JUNSO, NIKI JUNSO, TYLER JUNSO ESTATE,  
through Kevin Junso, its personal representative,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS  
CASE No. 1:15-CV-00717-PEC

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING  
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

---

Robert H. Thomas  
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031  
[rht@hawaiilawyer.com](mailto:rht@hawaiilawyer.com)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**  
**CALLAN CAMPBELL, et al. v. UNITED STATES**

Case No. 18-2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Interest	
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. A Takings Claim Cannot Accrue Before Damage To The Property Interest Was Determinable And The Injury Felt, Regardless Of When The Taking Occurred .....	2
II. The Panel Imputed To Accident Victims A Better Understanding Of Regulatory Takings Law Than The Supreme Court Admits It Possesses.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	7
<i>Cobb v. City of Stockton</i> , 120 Cal. Rptr. 3d 389 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) .....	8
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	7
<i>Katzin v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	6-7
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	6, 7
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) ....	6, 7-8
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	6
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Weddel v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 100 F.3d 929 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	2-3

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
John D. Echeverria, <i>Is the Penn Central Three Factor Test Ready For History’s Dustbin?</i> , 52 Land Use L. & Zoning Dig. 3 (2000) .....	9
Gideon Kanner, <i>Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective on Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 679 (2005) .....	9
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986).....	9
Susan Rose-Ackerman, <i>Against Ad Hockery: A Comment on Michelman</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1697 (1988).....	11
Ilya Somin, <i>Knick v. Township of Scott: Ending a Catch-22 That Barred Takings Cases From Federal Court</i> , 2018-2019 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 153 (2019) .....	10
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>The Federalist Dimension of Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 203 (2004) .....	9
William W. Wade, <i>Theory and Misuse of Just Compensation for Income-Producing Property in Federal Courts: A View From Above the Forest</i> , 46 Tex. Env’tl L.J. 139 (2016).....	9
Luke A. Wake, <i>The Enduring (Muted) Legacy of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Quarter Century Retrospective</i> , 28 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (2017) .....	9
